

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 09-1017

WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, SIERRA CLUB, THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF
THE UNITED STATES, ENVIRONMENTAL INTEGRITY PROJECT, and THE
CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and GINA MCCARTHY,
Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Respondents.

**MOTION TO RECALL THE MANDATE OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Eve C. Gartner
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street
19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 845-7376

DATED: April 15, 2015

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND1

 A. Procedural Background.....1

 B. EPA Inaction Since Remand.....3

 C. Statutory Background.....4

 D. Health Impacts of Emissions from Animal Feeding Operations6

 E. Pre-2008 Enforcement of Release Reporting Requirements7

 F. EPA’s Suspension of EPCRA and CERCLA Enforcement8

 G. History of the Exemption Rule.....10

STANDING11

ARGUMENT12

POINT I: THIS COURT SHOULD RECALL ITS MANDATE AND RULE
ON THE PETITION FOR REVIEW13

 A. This Court Has the Authority to Recall the Mandate.....13

 B. Recalling the Mandate is the Most Appropriate Relief.....15

 1. Recall of the Mandate Will End the Injustice of Denying
 Petitioners the Right to Judicial Review of the Exemption
 Rule15

 2. Recall of the Mandate Will Protect the Public Interest18

 3. Recall Will Protect the Integrity of This Court’s Mandate.....18

 C. The “Exceptional Circumstances” Rule Does Not Apply Here.....20

POINT II: ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE A WRIT OF MANDAMUS DIRECTING THE EPA TO ADOPT A FINAL RULE WITHIN NINE MONTHS21

A. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Enforce its Order and Mandate by Issuing a Writ of Mandamus22

B. EPA Has Defied the Court’s Mandate and Thwarted the Court’s Jurisdiction by Shielding the Exemption Rule from Review.....22

C. Mandamus Is Warranted Because EPA Has Unreasonably Delayed Complying with the Court’s Mandate24

 1. EPA’s Delay Exceeds the Rule of Reason.....25

 2. EPA’s Delay is Unreasonable In Light of the Human Health and Welfare Impacts at Stake and the Interests Prejudiced by Delay27

 3. Setting a Timetable for EPA to Finalize its Revisions to the Exemption Rule Will Not Impede EPA’s Regulatory Agenda28

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 560 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1977)	14, 18, 20
* <i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12, 15, 23, 25
* <i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> , 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	13-14, 20
<i>Castro Cnty., Tex. v. Crespin</i> , 101 F.3d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15-16
* <i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16, 18, 23, 24-25
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Dilley v. Alexander</i> , 627 F.2d 407 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14, 19
<i>Greater Bos. Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 463 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	14, 15
<i>In re Int’l Chem. Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	25, 27

* Authorities on which Petitioners principally rely.

<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 733 F.2d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir 1980).....	16, 25-26
<i>Midwest Gas Users Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 833 F.2d 341 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Muwekma Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	26
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>*In re People’s Mojahedin Organization of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17, 18, 22, 24 n.14
<i>*Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	16-17, 22, 23
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	25, 27
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Block</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Comm’r, FDA</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26, 27
<i>*Radio-Television News Dirs. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 229 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17, 19
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. Lord</i> , 529 F.2d 181 (8th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Rohr Indus., Inc. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 720 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	16 n.13

* <i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 693 (W.D. Ky. 2003).....	7, 28
<i>Sierra Club v. Gorsuch</i> , 715 F.2d 653 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17
* <i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24, 27

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	22, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	14 n.12
42 U.S.C. § 9601(9)(B).....	5 n.5
42 U.S.C. §§ 9602, 9603, 11004.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 9602(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 9603(a).	5
42 U.S.C. § 9613(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 11004(a)	6, 29
42 U.S.C. § 11004(b)	6

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. Pt. 355, app. A.....	6 n.8
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(1).....	2 n.3
40 C.F.R. § 302.4.....	5 n.6, 6 n.8
40 C.F.R. § 302.6(e)(3).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 355, apps. A & B.....	6 n.7
40 C.F.R. § 355.31(g),(h).....	11

72 Fed. Reg. 73,700, 73,704 (Dec. 28, 2007).....	10
Ad Hoc Comm. on Air Emissions from Animal Feeding Operations et al., Nat'l Acad. of Sci., Air Emissions from Animal Feeding Operations: Current Knowledge, Future Needs (2003).....	6
Animal Feeding Operations Consent Agreement and Final Order, 70 Fed. Reg. 4958, 4958 (EPA Jan. 31, 2005)	8, 9
Comments by Waterkeeper Alliance, <i>et al.</i> , dated March 27, 2008 [Docket I.D. EPA-HQ-SFUND-2007-0469-0758].....	10
Comments to <i>Animal Feeding Operations Emission Estimating Methodologies</i> (Docket ID EPA-HQ-OAR-2010-0960), Regulations.gov, available at http://www.regulations.gov/#!docketBrowser;rpp=25;po=0;dct=PS;D=EPA-HQ-OAR-2010-0960;refD=EPA-HQ-OAR-2010-0960-0015 (last visited March 16, 2015).....	9-10
Consent Decree Between United States of America and Citizens Legal Environmental Action Network, Inc. & Premium Standard Farms, Inc. & Continental Grain Co., Inc., Citizens Legal Environmental Action Network, Inc. v. Premium Standard Farms, 2000 WL 220464 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 19, 2001) available at http://www2.epa.gov/sites/production/files/documents/psfcd.pdf	7
EPA, CERCLA/EPCRA Reporting Requirements for Air Releases of Hazardous Substances from Animal Waste at Farms, Abstract.....	3
EPA, <i>Particulate Matter (PM): Health</i> , http://www.epa.gov/airquality/particlepollution/health.html (last updated May 6, 2014)	7
EPA, Science Advisory Board, SAB Review of Emissions-Estimating Methodologies for Broiler Animal Feeding Operations and for Lagoons and Basins at Swine and Dairy Animal Feeding Operations (2013).....	9
Guidance on the CERCLA Section 101(10)(H) Federally Permitted Release Definition for Certain Air Emissions, 67 Fed. Reg. 18,899, 18,900-01 (EPA April 17, 2012)	5

Jennifer 8. Lee, *Proposal World Ease Rules of Livestock Farm Pollution*, N.Y. Times, May 6, 2003, <http://www.nytimes.com/2003/05/06/politics/06ENVI.html> 8

Notice of Availability of a Petition for Exemption, 70 Fed. Reg. 76,452 (EPA Dec. 27, 2005)..... 10

Notice of Availability: Draft Documents Related to the Development of Emissions Estimating Methodologies, 77 Fed. Reg. 14,716 (EPA March 13, 2012)..... 9 n.10

Office of Air Quality Planning & Standards, EPA, *Compilation of Air Pollutant Emission Factors*, AP-42 (5th ed. 1995) 28

Petition for Review of CERCLA/EPCRA Administrative Reporting Exemption for Air Releases of Hazardous Substances From Animal Waste at Farms, 73 Fed. Reg. 76,948 (Dec. 18, 2008) (codified at 40 C.F.R. Pts. 302 & 355)..... 2, 29

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-08-944, *Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations* (2008) 9
